For currency hedging, currency receipts and payments in the
same currency and with the same maturity are initially offset at
group level (netting). All hedging transactions are thus based on
an appropriately realized or future underlying transaction. These
are exclusively fixed-price, arm’s length transactions with financial
companies with excellent credit ratings.

The change in the market value of the forward exchange contracts
classified as cash flow hedges is included under other items of
equity. As of December 31, 2013, derivative financial instruments
with a maximum term of 11 months (previous year: 12 months)
were held in order to hedge exchange risks in connection with
planned transactions in foreign currency.

Within the meaning of IFRS 7, currency risks arise from primary
and derivative financial instruments issued in a currency other
than the functional currency of a company. The US dollar, the
British pound, the Swiss franc and for the first time, because of its
increased importance, the Polish zloty were identified as relevant
risk variables in the VTG Group.

Growing Together 111

The foreign currency sensitivity analysis below is based on an
appreciation/depreciation of 10 % in the currencies concerned as
of December 31, 2013.

Appreciation 12/31/2013 12/31/2012

€ ’000
Affecting

income
Not affecting

income
Affecting

income
Not affecting

income

USD +667 – 81 +623 – 69

GBP +109 0 +35 0

CHF – 842 0 – 462 0

PLN – 78 0 – 48 0

Depreciation 12/31/2013 12/31/2012

€ ’000
Affecting

income
Not affecting

income
Affecting

income
Not affecting

income

USD – 667 +66 – 623 +71

GBP – 109 0 – 35 0

CHF +842 0 +462 0

PLN +78 0 +48 0

Management of the capital structure

The Group manages its capital with the objective of maximizing
the income of those with an investment in the company by opti-
mizing the relationship between equity and debt and securing the
long-term profitability and future of the company. This ensures
that all Group companies can operate under the going-concern
assumption.

The Group’s capital structure consists of debts, cash and cash
equivalents, and equity attributable to shareholders of the parent
company. Equity comprises shares issued, additional paid-in
capital and retained earnings.

One control parameter used in capital structure management